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Criminal Division FOIA Requests
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EXHIBIT 12-a
March 23, 2017 McLean Criminal Division FOIA
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March 23, 2017

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Kenneth Courter

Acting Chief, FOIA/PA Unit
Criminal Division

Department of Justice

Keeney Building, N.W., Suite 1127
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

RE: Freedom of Information Act Request
Dear Mr. Courter:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, and the Privacy
Act, (5 U.S.C. §5224, I request the following records concerning Harry S.
Stonehill from the time period January 1, 1955 thru January 1, 1980:

All documents transferred to the Washington National Records Center from
the Department of Justice (DOJ) Criminal Division, including but not
limited to two file jackets filed under the name of Robert P. Brooks (Mr.
Stonehill’s co-defendant) DJ# 46-16-704, Accession # 60-90-467.

On July 22, 2014, Martha Wagner Murphy, NARA Chief, Special Access
and FOIA Staff, responded to my July 10, 2014 FOIA request which requested
access to all documents transferred to the National Archives (or the Washington
Records Center) from the Department of Justice Criminal Division concerning
Harry S. Stonehill:

The National Archives does not have legal custody of records stored at the
Washington National Records Center, Legal Custody still belongs to the
originating agency—the Department of Justice. To request access to these
records, you will need to file a FOIA request with the Department of Justice.

On August 29, 2014, the Department of Justice Criminal Division responded
to my July 10, 2014 Freedom of Information Act Request for records concerning
Harry S. Stonehill between1958-1976. You stated that you had “determined that,
should the records. . .exist, they would be maintained by the National Archives and
Records Administration,”
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1 have recently learned that Criminal Division records relative to the Harry
S. Stonehill case were previously stored at the Washington National Records
Center (WNRC), which is part of the National Archives and Records
Administration (NARA). Two file jackets were filed under the name of Robert P.
Brooks (Mr. Stonehill’s co-defendant) DJ# 46-16-704, Accession # 60-90-467.
These files are responsive to my previous FOIA requests filed with Criminal
Division and NARA and they are responsive to this FOIA request.

On February 22, 2017, Cate Brennan at NARA advised me that they have
been unable to locate DOJ case 46-16-740 but they were able to verify “with the
available indexes that Stonehill and Brooks share the same case number.” NARA
determined that:

60-90-467 was a transfer number used by DOJ when they sent records to the
Washington National Record Center in Suitland. Although the building is
operated by NARA, the records housed at Suitland remain in the custody of
their originating agency. You will need to contact DOJ and ask them to
search the transfer for that case file. The records are classified, so you will
likely need a FOIA.

If it is your position that records exist that are responsive to this request, but
those records (or portions of those records) are exempt from disclosure, please
identify the records that are being withheld and state the basis for the denial for
each record being withheld. In addition, please provide the nonexempt portions of
the records.

I am a representative of the news media and this request is made as part of
news gathering. I request that all fees in connection with this FOIA request be
waived in accordance with 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii), because it does not seek
the records for a commercial purpose and disclosure “is in the public interest
because it is likely to contribute significantly to public understanding of the
operations and activities of the government.”

Accordingly, I request that you waive all fees for locating and duplicating
the records. If, however, a waiver is not granted, then please advise me of the
amount of any proposed search, review, and reproduction charges before those
activities are carried out,
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I am attaching Privacy Release Act Form signed by Pauline Stonehill, the
Administrator of the Estate of Harry S. Stonehill; Mr. Stonehill died on March 20,
2002. I will expect a response within 20 working days as provided by law. If you
have any questions regarding this request, please contact me at the address below.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

- j/y/%

Bethany McLean

1713 North Wood Street
Chicago, Illinois 60622
773-384-1942
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U.S Department of Justice Certification of Identity

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 1103-0015
EXPIRES 033117

e e e 3

Privacy Act Statement, In accordance with 28 CFR Section 16.41(d) personal data sufficlent to identify the individuals submitting requests by
il under the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. Section 5524, is required, The purpose of this solicitation is to ensure that the records of individuals
who are the subject of U.S. Department of Justice systems of records are not wrongfully disclosed by the Department. Requests will not be
processed If this information is not fumished, False information on this form may subject the requester to criminal penalties under 18 U.S.C.
Section 100! and/or 5 U.S.C. Section 552a(i)(3).

Public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 0.50 hours per response, including the time for reviewing
instructions, searching existing dala sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of
information. Suggestions for reducing this burden inay be submitted to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management
and Budget, Public Use Reports Project (1103-0016), Washington, DC 20503.

, Harry S. Stonehill, Deceased

Full Name of Requester

Citizenship Status * Social Security Numbey *__ 32218-8720
Curmrent Address DRt

Date of Birth Place of Birth

PTIONAL: Authorization to Release ¥nformation to Another Person

“This form is also to be completed by a requester who is aulhorizing information relating to himself or herself to be released to another person.

Further, pursuant to 5 U.8.C, Sectlon §52a(b), ] authorize the U.8. Depaitinent of Justice to rclease any and all information relating to me to:

Bethany Mclean, 1713 North Wood Street, Chicago, IL. 60622, Telephone

Print or Type Name

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Unlted States of America that the foregoing is true and correct, and that I am the person
named above, and | understand that any falsification of this statement is punishable under the provisions of 18 U.S.C, Section 1001 by a fine of
not more than $10,000 or by imprisonment of not more than five years or both, and that requesting or obtaining any record(s) under false
pretenses is punishable under the provisions of § U.8.C. 552a(i)(3) by a fine of not more than $5,000,

Signature * M7B Date 5_/&?\“’} [t

Pauline Stonehill, Co-Administrator of the Estale of Harry S. Stonehill /

' Name of individual who is the subject of the record(s) sought.

? Individual submitting a request under the Privacy Act of 1974 must be either “a citizen of the United States or an alien lawfully
admitted for permanent residence,” pursuant to 5 U.8.C. Section 552a(a)(2). Requests wilt be processed as Freedom of Information Act
requests pursuant to 5 U.S.C. Section 552, rather than Privacy Acl requests, for individuals who are not United States citizens or aliens
lawfully admitted for permanent residence.

’ Providing your socia! security number is voluntary. You are asked to provide your soclal security number only to facllitate the
identification of records relating to you. Without your social security number, the Depariment may be unable to locate any or all records

. .ning to you.
! Signature of individual who is the subject of the record sought.

FORM DOJ-361
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U.S. Department of Justice

Criminal Division

Office of Enforcement Operations Washington, D.C. 201530
August 29, 2014
Ms. Bethany McLean
1713 North Wood Street Re: CRM-300456249
Chicago, IL 60622 KWC:CPS

Dear Ms. McLean:

The Criminal Division of the U.S. Department of Justice acknowtedges receipt of your
Freedom of Information Act request dated July 10, 2014, in which you asked for access to certain
records concerning Mr. Harry S. Stonehill between 1958-1976. Your request has been assigned
file number CRM-300456249. You should refer to this number in any future correspondence with
this Office.

After carefully reviewing your request, I have determined that, should the records you are
seeking still exist, they would be maintained by the National Archives and Records
Administration. If you have not done so already, you may wish to submit a request to that agency
at the follow address.

The National Archives and Records Administration
Special Access and FOIA Staff (NWCTF)

8601 Adelphi Road, Room 5500

College Park, MD 20740-6001

www.archives.pov

If you construe this response to be a denial of your request, you may administratively
appeal by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy, United States Department of
Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20530-0001, or you may
submit an appeal through OIP's eFOIA portal at hitp://www.justice.pov/oip/efoia-portal.html.
Your appeal must be received within sixty days from the date of this letter. Both the letter and the
envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.”

Sincerely,
a L/v& ﬂ«._a.-— ﬁw-:u;l\cs./e.qf S
y

Kenneth Courter
Acting Chief
FOIA/PA Unif
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EXHIBIT 12-b
September 26, 2017 letter from A. Jones to B. McLean
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U.S. Department of Justice

Criminal Division

Office of Enforcement Operations Washington, D.C. 20530

VIA U.S. Mzil September 26, 2017

Ms. Bethany McLean

1713 North Wood Street

Chicago, IL 60622 Request No.: CRM-300591953

Dear Ms. McLean:

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act request dated March 23,
2017, and received in this Office on March 31, 2017, in which you requested records concerning
Harry S. Stonehill,

Please be advised that a search has been conducted in the appropriate section and we
found references to records potentially responsive to your request. We have attempted to obtain
this material so it could be reviewed to determine whether it was responsive to your request.
However, after a thorough search, some of the records could not be located. The remaining
records that might have been responsive to your request were destroyed pursuant to the Criminal
Division’s record retention and disposition schedules, which have been approved by the National
Archives and Records Administration. Therefore, we are closing your request administratively.

For your information, Congress excluded three discrete categories of law enforcement
and national security records from the requirements of the FOIA. See 5 U.S.C. § 552(c). This
response is limited to those records that are subject to the requirements of the FOIA. This is a
standard notification that is given to all requesters and should not be taken as an indication that
excluded records do, or do not, exist.

You may contact our FOIA Public Liaison at the (202) 616-0307 for any further
assistance and to discuss any aspect of your request. Additionally, you may contact the Office of
Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration
to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they oifer. The contact information tor OGIS is as
follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records
Administration, Room 2510, 8601 Adelphi Road, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001, ¢-mail at
ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-64438; or facsimile at 202-741-
5769.

If you are not satisfied with my responsc to this request, you may administratively appeal
by writing to the Director, Office of Information Policy (OIP), United States Department of
Justice, Suite 11050, 1425 New York Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20530-0001, or you may
submit an appeal through OIP’s FOlAonline portal by creating an account on the following web
site: lips://Tojaonline.regulations.gov/foiafaction/public/home. Your appeal must be postmarked
or clectronically transmitted within 90 days of the date of my response to your request. [f you
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submit your appecal by mail, both the letter and the envelope should be clearly marked “Freedom
of Information Act Appeal.”

Sincerely,

(j'lu“ﬁh%;)?ws U.x;b L

Amanda Marchand Jones
Chief
FOIA/PA Unit
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EXHIBIT 12-¢
September 19, 2018 FOIA Request filed by R. Heggestad
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September 19, 2018

Kenneth Courter

Acting Chief, FOIA/PA Unit
Criminal Division

Department of Justice

Suite 1127

Keeney Building, N.W,
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

RE: Freedom of Information Act Request
Dear Mr. Courter:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, and the Privacy Act of
1974, 5 US.C. §522(a), 1 request the following records concerning Harry S. Stonehill from the
time period January 1, 1955 thru January 1, 1980:

All documents transferred to the Washington National Records Center from the
Department of Justice (DOJ) Criminal Division, including but not limited to two file
jackets filed under the name of Robert P. Brooks (Mr. Stonehill’s co-defendant) DI# 46-
16-704, Accession # 60-90-467.

This request for the records described above is largely duplicative of the FOIA request filed by
Bethany McLean on March 23, 2017, Request No.;: CRM-300591953.

On July 22, 2014, Martha Wagner Murphy, NARA Chief, Special Access and FOIA
Staff, responded to Ms. McLean’s July 10, 2014 FOIA request for access to all documents
transferred to the National Archives (or the Washington Records Center) from the Department of
Justice Criminal Division conceming Harry S. Stonehill:

The National Archives does not have legal custody of records stored at the Washington
National Records Center. Legal Custody still belongs to the originating agency-—the
Department of Justice. To request access to these records, you will need to file an FOIA
request with the Department of Justice.

On August 29, 2014, the Department of Justice Criminal Division responded to Ms.
McLean’s July 10, 2014 Freedom of Information Act Request for records concerning Harry S.
Stonehill between1958-1976, CRM300456249. You stated that you had “determined that,
should the records. . .exist, they would be maintained by the National Archives and Records
Administration.”
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On February 22, 2017, Cate Brennan at NARA advised Ms. McLean that they have been
unable to locate DOJ case 46-16-740 but they were able to verify “with the available indexes that
Stonehill and Brooks share the same case number.” NARA determined that:

60-90-467 was a transfer number used by DOJ when they sent records to the Washington
National Record Center in Suitland. Although the building is operated by NARA, the
records housed at Suitland remain in the custody of their originating agency. You will
need to contact DOJ and ask them to search the transfer for that case file. The rccords are
classified, so you will likely need a FOIA.

You responded to Ms. McLean’s March 23, 2017 FOIA request on September 26, 2017
stating that you “found reference to records potentially responsive” to her request but that “some
of the records could not be located.” You also stated that the remaining records that might have
been responsive to her request “were destroyed pursuant to the Criminal Division’s record
retention and disposition schedules....”

In addition to the records requested above, I am also requesting copies of the following
records concerning Harry S. Stonehill from the period January 1. 1955 thru January 1, 1980
referenced in your September 26, 2017 letter to Ms. McLean:

(1) all records including electronic correspondence which reference or describe records
potentially responsive to this request;

(2) all records which could be located, referenced in your September 26, 2017 response to
Ms. McLean;

(3) all records including electronic correspondence related to the destruction of documents
that are responsive to this request; and

(4) all correspondence, including electronic correspondence regarding the decision to
destroy documents and the dates of the destruction of potentially responsive documents.

If it is your position that records exist that are responsive to this request, but those records
{or portions of those records) are exempt from disclosure, please identify the records that are
being withheld and state the basis for the denial for each record being withheld. In addition,
please provide the nonexempt portions of the records.

1 request that all fees in connection with this FOIA request be waived in accordance with
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(1ii), because it does not seek the records for a commercial purpose and
disclosure “is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public
understanding of the operations and activities of the government.”

Accordingly, 1 request that you waive all fees for locating and duplicating the records. If,
however, a waiver is not granted, then plcase advise me of the amount of any proposed search,
review, and reproduction charges before those activities are carried out.

[ am attaching Privacy Release Act Form and a Power of Attorney and Declaration of
Representative signed by Pauline Stonehill, the Administrator of the Estate of Harry S. Stonehill
on August 10, 2018; Mr. Stonehill died on March 20, 2002. 1 will expect a response within 20
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working days as provided by law. If you have any questions regarding this request, please
contact me at the address below.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Robert gestad

1747 Pennsylyania Ave. NW Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20006

Off: 202-733-6726

robert@reheggestad.com
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Privacy Act Release Form

Department of Justice-Criminal Division

Federal Agencies are prohibited from releasing information concerning
an individual to a third party under the Privacy Act or 1974. Please
complete and sign this form, which will allow information regarding
Harry S. Stonehill, deceased SSN #322-19-5720 (as described in the
attached FOIA/Privacy Act Request) to be released to:

Robert E. Heggestad

1747 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 29996

Telephone Number: 202733-6726

-./ '(i{_g.l Aogls “\EL‘(;‘:\;_[:@\quLL :

Pauline Dale Stonchill

Co-Executor and Co-Administrator of the Estate of Harry S. Stonehill

Date: 9 (eust Qo

Mail to: Robert Heggestad
1747 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 29996

Additional Comments or information may be attached: Please see
attached FOIA/Privacy Act Request
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EXHIBIT 12-d

June 19, 2020 letter from Criminal Division to R. Heggestad
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U.S. Department of Justice

Criminal Division

Office of Enforcement Operations Washington, D.C. 20530

VIA Electronic Mail June 19, 2020

Mr. Robert Heggestad

Suite 1250

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006 Request No. CRM-300682550
robert(tdreheggestad.com Subject: Harry Stonehill

Dear Mr. Heggestad:

This responds to your status inquiry dated Junc 4, 2020 concerning your pending
Freedom of Information Act request received on September 24, 2018 for records concerning the
above-mentioned subject.

Please be advised that your request is being processed on the complex track. On average,
it takes the FOIA/PA Unit 301 days to process a complex request. At this time, your request has
been pending for 432 business days. Potentially responsive records have been received and are
under review.

Your continued patience is appreciated and we apologize for the delays in the processing
of your request. Please feel free to follow up with the FOIA/PA Unit in sixty days if you would
like another status update on your request.

Sincerely,
FOIA/PA Unit

Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
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U.S. Department of Justice

Criminal Division

Office of Enforcement Operations Washingion, D.C. 20530

VIA Electronic Mail December 8, 2020

Mr. Robert Heggestad

Suite 1250

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006 Request No. CRM-300682550
robert{@reheggestad.com Subject: Harry Stonehill

Dear Mr. Heggestad:

This responds to your status inquiry dated November 20, 2020 conceming your pending
Freedom of Information Act request received on September 24, 2018 for records concerning the
above-mentioned subject.

Please be advised that your request is being processed on the complex track. On average,
it takes the FOIA/PA Unit 301 days to process a complex request. At this time, your request has
been pending for 548 business days. A search for responsive records is pending.

You have also requested an estimated date of completion for this request. As stated
above, your request has been assigned to the complex track. At this time, we estimate that this
request will be completed within 6 months. Please be advised that this is a preliminary estimate
that will likely be modified as our searching is completed, and the volume and complexity of the
material is evaluated. We will be able to provide you with a more specific estimate after we
have completed our search for responsive records.

Your continued patience is appreciated and we apologize for the delays in the processing
of your request. Please feel free to follow up with the FOIA/PA Unit in sixty days if you would
like another status update on your request.

Sincerely,
FOIA/PA Unit

Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
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U.S. Department of Justice

Criminal Division

Office of Enforcement Operations Washington, D.C. 20530

VIA Electronic Mail December 9, 2020

Mr. Robert Heggestad

Suite 1250

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006 Request No. CRM-300682550
robert@reheggestad.com Subject: Harry Stonehill

Dear Mr. Heggestad:

This responds to your status inquiry dated November 20, 2020 concerning your pending
Freedom of Information Act request received on September 24, 2018 for records conceming the
above-mentioned subject.

Please be advised that your request is being processed on the complex track. On average,
it takes the FOIA/PA Unit 301 days to process a complex request. At this time, your request has
been pending for 548 business days. The search has been completed and the request is under
review.

You have also requested an estimated date of completion for this request. As stated
above, your request has been assigned to the complex track. At this time, we estimate that this
request will be completed within 6 months. Please be advised that this is a preliminary estimate
that will likely be modificd as our searching is completed, and the volume and complexity of the
material is evaluated. We will be able to provide you with a more specific estimatc after we
have completed our search for responsive records.

Your continued patience is appreciated and we apologize for the delays in the processing
of your request. Please feel frec to follow up with the FOIA/PA Unit in sixty days if you would
like another status update on your request.

Sincerely,

FOIA/PA Unit
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
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EXHIBIT 12-f

June 4, 2021 letter from Criminal Division to R. Heggestad
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U.S. Department of Justice

Criminal Division

Office of Enforcement Operations Washington, D.C. 20530

VIA Electronic Mail June 4, 2021

Mr. Robert Heggestad

Suite 1250

1747 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20006 Request No. CRM-300682550
robert@reheggestad.com Subject: Harry Stonehill

Dear Mr. Heggestad:

This responds to your status inquiry dated April 13, 2021 concerning your pending
Freedom of Information Act request reccived on September 24, 2018 for records concerning the
above-mentioned subject.

Please be advised that your request is being processed on the complex track. On average,
it takes the FOIA/PA Unit 301 days to process a complex request. At this time, your request has
been pending for 651 business days. Potentially responsive records have been received and are
under review.

You have also requested an estimated date of completion for this request. As stated
above, your request has been assigned to the complex track. At this time, we estimate that this
request will be completed within six months. Please be advised that this is a preliminary
estimate that will likely be modified as we process your request, and the volume and complexity
of the material is cvaluated. We will be able to pravide you with a more specific estimate after
we have completed our preliminary review of the matenial.

Your continued patience is appreciated and we apologize for the delays in the processing
of your request. Please feel free to follow up with the FOIA/PA Unit in sixty days if you would
like another status update on your request.

Sincerely,
FOIA/PA Unit

Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
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EXHIBIT 12-g
September 14, 2022 FOIA request to Criminal Division from R. Heggestad
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September 14, 2022

VIA E-MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Gary M. Stern, Esquire

General Counsel and Chief FOIA Officer

National Archives and Records Administration (NARA)
Special Access and FOIA

8601 Adelphi Road, Room 5500

College Park, MD 20740-60001

RE: Freedom of Information Act Request
Dear Mr. Stern:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act, , 5 U.S.C. § 552 and the Privacy
Act of 1974, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (a), filed on behalf of my client, Pauline Dale Stonehill, for all
records and documents, including electronic correspondence, during the time period January 1,
1998 thru August 31, 2022, related to storage, transfer and review of records related to Harry S.
Stonehill (“Stonehill”) contained in Transfer 060-07-0467, Transfer 060-90-0467 (DJ No. 46-16-
704) and Transfer 060-84-0234 (DJ No. 46-18-704 'and 46-16-704) referenced in the April 5,
2017 email from Alfred Greene to Everett Gibbons, (Attachment 1) including but not limited to:

1. All communications between Washington National Records Center (WNRC) and/or
NARA and representatives of the Department of Justice Criminal Division, including
but not limited to conversations or electronic communications between Alfred Greene
and Everett Gibbons, communications with Less Rowe, Department of Justice
Criminal Division, and Christina Butler, Department of Justice Criminal Division.

2. All Standard Form 135 (“SF-135") provided to WNRC or NARA in connection with
Transfer 060-07-0467, Transfer 060-90-0467 (DJ No. 46-16-704) and Transfer, 060-
840234 (DJ No. 46-18-704 and 46-16-704)

3. Al OF-11's from the DOJ Criminal Division or the DOJ Tax Division requesting the
transfer of Stonehill documents (files or boxes) from the WNRC or NARA from
January 1, 2,000 until July 1, 2022, and al! records including the dates of transfer of
Stonehill documents to the DOJ Criminal Division or the DOJ Tax Division;

4. All records related the transfer or refile of Transfer 060-07-0467, Transfer 060-90-
0467 (DJ No. 46 16 704) and Transfer. 060-84-0234 (DJ No. 46-18-704 and 46-16-
704);

5. All documents contained in Transfer 060-07-0467, Transfer 060-90-0467 (DJ No. 46-
16-704) and Transfer. 060-84-0234 (D] No. 46-18-704 and 46-16-704); and

! The description in the April 5, 2017 printout appcars 1o be cither No. 46 18 704 or 46-16-704) It is not legible.
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6. All records related to the destruction of any documents contained in Transfer 060-07-
0467, Transfer 060-90-0467 (DJ No. 46-16-704) and Transfer. 060-84-0234 (DJ No.
46-18-704 and 46-16-704).

I am attaching Power of Attorney from Pauline Stonehill, Mr. Stonehill’s wife,
beneficiary and Co-Executor and Co-Administrator of the Estate of Harry S. Stonehill.
(Attachment 2). Mr. Stonehill died on March 20, 2002.

If it is your position that records exist that are responsive to this request, but those
records (or portions of those records) are exempt from disclosure, please identify the records that
are being withheld and state the basis for the denial for each record being withheld. In addition,
please provide the nonexempt portions of the records.

I request that all fees in connection with this FOIA request be waived in accordance with
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(iii), because it does not seck the records for a commercial purpose and
disclosure “is in the public interest because it is likely to contribute significantly to public
understanding of the operations and activities of the government.” Accordingly, I request that
you waive all fees for locating and duplicating the records. If, however, a waiver is not granted,
then please advise me of the amount of any proposed search, review, and reproduction charges
before those activities are carried out.

] will expect a response within 20 working days as provided by law. If you have any
questions regarding this request, please contact me at the address below. 1am requesting that all
records relating to Transfer 060-07-0467, Transfer 060-90-0467 (DJ No. 46-16-704) and
Transfer. 060-84-0234 (DJ No. 46-18-704 and 46-16-704) be preserved and that the contents of
these transfers be preserved.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter.

1701 Pennsylvanr
Second Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 733-6726

cc: Stephanie Coon
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ATTACHMENT 1
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From: Aifved Goeens (matito atfred goeeneiosea gov)
Sent: Wadnasday, April 5, 2017 4.25 P

To: Gbons. Everert TSI oM LSOOI GOV
Subject: Re: Destroyed

How are you today,

I checked 18 ARCIES mad Found that the trans fee #060-34-0234 docs not show up Froem whiat | can sec it has been dispored of The other Transfer 060-07-
0467 is still oo the sheif, Enjoy your cveniog.

A

On Wed, Apr 5, 2017 213,36 0, Gidboons, Everen ST @ ooy £0n - wrote
Good Afiemooa Sur,

Hope all s well Can you please confirm ifthe follownng boxes sre 3till tocated st WINRC or have they been denroyed?

fe—

..
.
|

i

o (Bt
|

i

i
|
|

:

Thanks,

Evenclt Gbbons, CTR
fecord Mansgement
ADM/Criminal Dyvision

US Departmeni of fusbice
1301 NY AVE N'W EMI120

Washington, DC 20330
Office[{BNTD]
Mamn KL314-39TH
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ATTACHMENT 2
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IRREVOCABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY TO REPRESENT
THE ESTATE OF HARRY S. STONEHILL IN ALL MATTERS
RELATING TO ALL CLAIMS AGAINST THE U.S.
GOVERNMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that I, Pauline Dale Stonehill,
pursuant to the authority vested in me as CO-EXECUTOR AND
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF HARRY S. STONEHILL
(“ESTATE”), have made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents do
make, constitute and appoint Robert E. Heggestad of 1747 Pennsylvania NW,
Washington, DC 20006, as the ESTATE’S true and lawful attorney-in-fact and to
handle the claims of the ESTATE against the U.S. Government, without power of
revocation, coupled with his interest for services previously performed and costs
previously expended and further services to be rendered in reliance hereon and
pursuant to the FEE AGREEMENT made September 30, 1999 by and among
Harry S. Stonehill and Pauline Stonehill and Robert E. Heggestad (Heggestad &
Weiss, P.C.) and to do the following acts to prosecute such claims that I or my
successor could do if personally present pursuant to the June 8, 2001
ADDENDUM TO THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT OF HARRY S.
STONEHILL appointing me as administrator, negotiator and decision maker to
work with Robert Heggestad to handle my husband’s claims against the U.S.
Government. That is:

1. To request, inspect and copy Harry S. Stonehill’s returns and return
information as defined in 6103 (b) of the Internal Revenue Code (26
U.S.C.) in connection with requests for such records or requests for any
records in the possession of any Federal agency relating to Harry S.
Stonehill under the Freedom of Information Act and/or the Privacy Act
for 1958-2012; and to pursue any litigation necessary to obtain copies of
such records;

2. To continue to represent and act as needed on behalf of the ESTATE in
connection with United States of America v. Harry S. Stonehill, et al.,
Civil Action No. 65-127-GJS (U.S.D.C.C.D. Cal.) (hereinafter the “Civil
Action™) including, without limitation, opposing efforts to collect the
underlying judgment, and/or affirmatively attempting to have the
judgment overturned by any appropriate legal means, including litigation,
in aide of obtaining a refund of amounts paid including interest thereon
pursuant to the said judgment, and seeking damages for the wrongful
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conduct of the Government and any other culpable parties in connection
with its efforts to procure, enforce, collect upon, or oppose efforts to set
aside the judgment in the Civil Action.

GIVING AND GRANTING unto my said attorney full and irrevocable power and
authority to do and perform all and every act, deed, matter and thing whatsoever
granted by these presents as I or my successor might or could do in my proper
person if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all that my said
attorney may or shall lawfully do, or cause to be done by virtue hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have executed this irrevocable power of attorney and
hereto set my hand and seal this I day of i&_PZOI 8.

Roela

Pauline Dale Stonehill
Executor and Administrator of the Estate of Harry S. Stonehill

. 88

I, , a Notary Public in the jurisdiction of Spain, do hereby
certify that: Pauline Dale Stonehill, who executes the foregoing Irrevocable Power
of Attorney bearing the date of the day of , 2018, personally appeared
before me in said jurisdiction and acknowledged her execution thereof to be her
free act and deed. Subscribed and sworn before me this ___ day of ,
2018.

TEBAN-HANZA NAVARRO
ERILIO ES NOTAR

i 10
Notary Public Ct. de Ia Esporanza, tocal 2
Telfs. 95 249 10 46 - 95 259 49 29
Fax: 95 259 51 29 .
29120 ALHAURIN EL. GRANDE (Malap
E-meil: alhaurinelgrande@notin.ne

Witness

Sigue al dorso legitimacs

Wilness
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LEGITIMACION: YO, EMILIO ESTEBAN-HANZA
NAVARRO, Notaric del llustre Colegio de Andalucia, con
residencia en Alhaurin el Grande, DOY FE: De que la firma
que precede, ¢s perteneciente a DONA PAULINE MARY DALE,
de nacionalidad britanica, con pasaporte de dicha
nacionalidad niimero 707334614, por haber sido puesta en mi
presencia y asi resulta del Acta nimero 1466 de mi protocolo,
autorizada por mi el dia catorce de septiembre de dos mil
dieciocho, conforme al Art. 207, 2 2° del Reglamento Notarial.

En dicha acta la citada DONA PAULINE MARY DALE,
declara conocer el contenido del documento cuya firma aqui
se legitima, y requiere que produzca los efectos que le sean
aplicables conforme a lo previsto en las Leyes Extranjeras. ----

ANOTADA ESTA LEGITIMACION EN MI LIBRO
INDICADOR DE LA SECCION SEGUNDA CON EL NUMERO

ALHAURIN EL GRANDE, a catorce de septiembre de dos
mil dicciocho. - - =oms e e e s

15 SEUODE
" LEGITIMACIONES Y
(47 1EGALIZACIONES
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